through the ascension to the positions of director and leadership. The reorganization of the 

structure was therefore necessary.  

In this sense, the Federal Public Prosecutor's Office and several other institutions 

jointly entered into a Conduct Adjustment Agreement with Carrefour, in the total amount of 

15,000,000.00 (fifteen million)16. Such amounts should be allocated to the promotion of racial 

16 As a result of the aforementioned "Carrefour TAC", numerous measures have already been adopted to combat 
structural racism in the country. As an example, it is worth mentioning that on August 4, 2022, the public notice